
 

 

 

 
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 
A hybrid meeting of the CABINET will be held on 

Monday, 21st November, 2022 at 1.00 pm 
 

Contact: Hannah Williams - Council Business Unit (Tel No. 07385401954) 

 

 
Councillors and members of the public wishing to request the facility to 
address the Cabinet on any of the business as listed below, must request to do 
so by 5pm on the Thursday, 17 November 2022 Councillors and Members of 
the public should stipulate if this address will be in the medium of English or 
Welsh. 
It must be noted that the facility to address the Cabinet is at the discretion of 
the Chair and each request will be considered based on the agenda items 
being considered, the public interest/interest of the member in each matter and 
the demands of the business on that day. To make such a request please 
email:- ExecutiveandRegulatoryBusinessUnit@rctcbc.gov.uk 
 

It is the intention to live stream this meeting, details of which can be accessed here 
 

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance 
with the Code of Conduct. 
 
Note: 
 

1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject 
matter that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the 
personal interest; and 

2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of 
the disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chairman when they leave. 

 

   

2. MINUTES   

 To receive the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on the 7th November 
2022 as an accurate record. 

 

  (Pages 5 - 8) 

mailto:ExecutiveandRegulatoryBusinessUnit@rctcbc.gov.uk
https://rctcbc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

3. CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2021-2022   

  
To receive the report of the Service Director, Democratic Services and 
Communication, which provides Cabinet with the Corporate Parenting 
Board Annal Report for the 2021-2022 Municipal Year. 

 

  (Pages 9 - 38) 

4. COUNCIL PERFORMANCE REPORT   

 To receive the report of the Director of Finance and Digital Services to 
provide Members with an overview of the Council’s performance, both 
from a financial and operational perspective, based on the first six 
months of this financial year (to the 30th September 2022). 

 

  (Pages 39 - 72) 

5. TO CONSIDER PASSING THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION:   

 “That the press and public be excluded from the meeting under Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act (as amended) for the following 
items of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
the exempt information as defined in paragraph 14 of Part 4 of the 
Schedule 12A of the Act”. 

 

   

6. CORPORATE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 2018-2023 INTERIM 
UPDATE  

 

 To receive the report of the Director, Corporate Estates, which provides 
Cabinet with progress against the key themes of the Corporate Asset 
Management Plan 2018/23.  

 

  (Pages 73 - 214) 

7. URGENT ITEMS   

 To consider any urgent business as the Chairman feels appropriate.  

   

 
 

Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
 



 

 

Circulation:- 
 
Councillors: Councillor A Morgan (Chair) 

Councillor M Webber (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor G Caple 
Councillor A Crimmings 
Councillor R Lewis 
Councillor C Leyshon 
Councillor M Norris 
Councillor B Harris 

 
Officers: Chris Bradshaw, Chief Executive 

Barrie Davies, Director of Finance & Digital Services 
Gaynor Davies, Director of Education and Inclusion Services 
Louise Davies, Director, Public Health, Protection and Community 
Services 
Richard Evans, Director of Human Resources 
Simon Gale, Director of Prosperity & Development 
Paul Griffiths, Service Director – Finance & Improvement Services 
Christian Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & 
Communication 
Derek James, Service Director – Prosperity & Development 
Paul Mee, Group Director Community & Children's Services 
David Powell, Director of Corporate Estates 
Andy Wilkins, Director of Legal Services 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
PWYLLGOR CABINET CYNGOR RHONDDA CYNON TAF 

 CABINET 

Cofnodion o gyfarfod y Cabinet a gynhaliwyd   Monday, 7 November 2022 am 2.00 pm. 
 
 

Y Cynghorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol - Cabinet Aelodau oedd yn bresennol:-:- 
 

Councillor A Morgan (Chair) 
 

Councillor M Webber Councillor G Caple 
Councillor A Crimmings Councillor R Lewis 

Councillor C Leyshon Councillor M Norris 
Councillor B Harris  

 
 

Swyddogion oedd yn bresennol 
 

Mr C Bradshaw, Chief Executive 
Mr B Davies, Director of Finance & Digital Services 

Ms G Davies, Director of Education and Inclusion Services 
Mr R Evans, Director of Human Resources 

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Mr P Mee, Group Director Community & Children's Services 

Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services 
Ms A Richards, Temporary Service Director - 21st Century Schools and Transformation 

 
 

67   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

68   Minutes  
 

 

 The Cabinet RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17th 
October 2022. 
 

 

69   21st Century Schools Programme: Basic Need Accommodation Additional 
Classrooms at Y Pant Comprehensive School  
 

 

 The Service Director of 21st Century Schools and Transformation, provided the 
Cabinet with an update on the provision of additional teaching accommodation 
at Y Pant, following the report presented to Cabinet on 13th December 2021 
highlighting the increasing pressures on pupil numbers in the south of the 
County Borough. 
 
The Service Director recommended that consideration be given to agree to the 
construction of the two-storey teaching block at Y Pant with the phased 
programme to fit out the first floor initially and subsequently the ground floor 
when th
[...]
3/24. 
 
The officer advised that the Council Tax Base calculated for 2023/24 was 
£80,182.87 and proposed that the collection rate was estimated to be 97.25%, 
which produced a net Council Tax Base of £77,977.84.  It was explained that for 
every £1 levied in Council Tax next year, a sum of £77,978 would be generated 
to meet the budget requirement of the Council. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Corporate Services was happy to 
support the recommendations contained within the report. 
 
The Deputy Leader noted that the report contained important information for the 
Community Councils when setting their budgets. 
 
The Leader thanked the officer for the report and the Cabinet RESOLVED: 

1. That in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax 
Base) (Wales) Regulations 1995 as amended, the amount calculated by 
the Council as its net tax base for the financial year 2023/24, shall be 
£77,977.84; and 

2. That for each defined community area of the County Borough, the 

 

Page 6



 

2023/24 tax base for Council Tax setting purposes, shall be as set out at 
Appendix 1. 

 
71   Leader's Scheme of Delegation - 3A  

 
 

 The Cabinet RESOLVED to note the changes to the Leader’s Scheme of 
Delegation. 
 

 

 
 

Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 2.15 pm Cllr A Morgan 

Cadeirydd. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

CABINET 

 

21st NOVEMBER 2022 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD – ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 

 

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & 

COMMUNICATION 

 

Author: Yula Kampouropoulou – Committee Support Officer- Democratic 
Services – 07747 485569 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide Cabinet with the draft Annual 

Report of the Corporate Parenting Board for the Municipal Year 
2021/22. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 It is recommended that the Cabinet: 
 
2.1 Note the content of the report. 
 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1 Under the Leader’s Scheme of Delegation (the 3A) the Corporate 

Parenting Board, comprising of a cross party membership was formed 
to take the lead in ensuring that the Council fulfils its responsibilities as 
corporate parent’s to children who are looked after and formulate 
Council policy in respect of children who are looked after and children 
in need. 

 
3.2 As part of the Board’s Terms of reference, the Board must report its 

work to the Cabinet and it has been agreed that this will take the form 
of an Annual Report. 

 

4. BACKGROUND 

 
4.1 The first Annual Report for the Corporate Parenting Board was 

produced for the 2015/16 Municipal Year. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



4.2 The contents of the report acted as a useful basis for a number of 
upcoming topics which the Members felt needed particular attention in 
the 2016/17 Municipal Year. 

 
4.3 This is the seventh Annual Report of the Corporate Parenting Board, 

which seeks to provide a summary of the role and work of the Board 
undertaken during the 2021/22 Municipal Year and its ambitions going 
forward.  The report is attached as Appendix 1. 

 

5. THE WORK OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 2021-22 

 
5.1 During the 2021-22 Municipal Year, the Corporate Parenting Board 

considered the following range of reports, which led to challenging 
discussions: 

 

• Regulation 73 Reports 

• Complaints & Compliments 

• Advocacy  

• Employment, Education and Training Programmes for CLA 

• Independent Reviewing Officer Report 

• RCT Forum 

• Overview of the Community Wellbeing and Resilience Service 

• CLA Educational Outcomes Improvement Strategy 

• Cwm Taf Regional Fostering Front Door Update 

• Miskin Annual Report  

• Therapeutic Families Team Annual Report  

• Vale, Valleys & Cardiff Regional Adoption Annual Report  

• Fostering Service Quality of Care Report  

• Housing Offer for Care Leavers 

• One Child Practice Review 
 

5.3 The Corporate Parenting Bo
[...]
trong 

membership with positive relationships between Councillors and Officers who will 

meet regularly throughout the year. 

We will continue to seek the best possible outcomes for the children and young people 

in our care. Despite uncertain times and the national rise in the number of children 

who are becoming looked after, the Corporate Parenting Board and the Council as a 

whole are committed to its safeguarding duties. 

 
 
 

Page 38



 
 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

21st November 2022 
 

 
COUNCIL PERFORMANCE REPORT – 30th September 2022 (Quarter 2) 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND DIGITAL SERVICES IN 
DISCUSSION WITH THE RELEVANT PORTFOLIO HOLDER (CLLR LEYSHON) 
 
AUTHOR: Paul Griffiths, Service Director – Finance and Improvement 
Services (01443) 680609  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides Members with an overview of the Council’s performance, 

both from a financial and operational perspective, based on the first six-
months of this financial year (to the 30th September 2022). 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 It is recommended that the Cabinet: 

 
2.1  Note the context of the Council’s Services continuing to manage the on-going 

effects of communities recovering from the pandemic and the United 
Kingdom wide cost-of-living crisis, both of which are contributing to increases 
in demand for many services and significant inflationary cost pressures. 
 
Revenue 
 

2.2 Note and agree the General Fund revenue outturn position of the Council as 
at the 30th September 2022 (Section 2 of the Executive Summary).  

 
Capital 
  

2.3 Note the capital outturn position of the Council as at the 30th September 2022 
(Sections 3a – e of the Executive Summary). 

 
2.4 Note the details of the Treasury Management Prudential Indicators as at the 

30th September 2022 (Section 3f of the Executive Summary). 
 
 
 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

Corporate Plan Priorities 

 
2.5 Note the Quarter 2 progress updates for the Council’s Corporate Plan 

priorities (Sections 5 a – c of the Executive Summary).  
 
2.6  Note the progress update to enhance the Council’s short term and long-term 

response to extreme weather events (Section 6 of the Executive Summary).  
 
2.7 Note the progress update in respect of the Council’s response to tackling 

Climate Change (Section 7 of the Executive Summary).  

 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1  To agree the Council’s financial and operational performance position as at 

the 30th September 2022 to enable elected Members and other stakeholders 
to scrutinise the performance of the Council.  

 
 
4.0 BACKGROUND 
 
4.1  This report provides Members with the second update of the Council's 

financial and operational performance position for the financial year ending 
the 31st March 2023.  

 
4.2  The aim of the report is to bring together the Council’s performance into an 

Executive Summary and make available more detailed information to the 
reader through electronic links. Information contained in the Executive 
Summary includes financial data, progress against our Corporate Plan 
priorities (with exceptions highlighted within the detailed sections to ensure 
that elected Members and other readers are able to quickly identify the key 
issues) and progress updates in respect of enhancing the Council’s response 
to extreme weather events and to tackle climate change.   

 
4.3 The report is set in the context of the on-going impact of Covid-19 and cost-

of-living crisis, both of which are contributing to significant increases in 
demand and cost pressures across a number of services. Members will note 
that the Welsh Government Covid-19 Hardship Fund, that funded the majority 
of additional expenditure and income losses incurred as a result of the 
pandemic, ceased from 1st April 2022 with the requirement for local 
authorities to manage any on-going service and financial implications from 
within existing resources. Within this very challenging and changing 
environment, the Council is maintaining its focus on frontline service delivery, 
in line with Corporate Plan priorities, to help support the needs of residents 
and businesses.  
 

Page 40



3 
 

4.4 Further information on the above position together with the proactive steps 
being taken by the Council are included within the Executive Summary.  
 
 

5.0 QUARTER 2 REPORT 
   

5.1  The Quarter 2 report is attached and comprises:  
 

• Executive Summary – setting out, at a glance, the overall performance 
of the Council as at Quarter 2 (i.e. 30th September 2022). 
 

• Revenue Monitoring – sections 2a – e setting out the detailed projected 
financial spend against budget across our Revenue Budget with 
exceptions highlighted. 

 

• Capital Monitoring – sections 3a – e setting out capital spend across 
our Capital Programme with exceptions highlighted and section 3f 
covering Prudential Indicators. 

 

• Organisational Health – includes information on turnover, sickness 
absence, organisational health related investment areas and Council 
strategic risks. 

 

• Corporate Plan Priorities – three action plans (Sections 5a – c) setting 
out progress updates for the priorities of People, Places and Prosperity.  

 

• Enhancing the Council’s response to extreme weather events -  
Section 6 setting out progress made to implement the recommendations 
agreed by Cabinet on 18th December 2020.  

 

• Tackling Climate Change – Section 7 setting out the work being 
progressed across services to support the delivery of the Council’s 
Climate Change Strategy ‘Think Climate RCT’.  

 
 

 

6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS AND SOCI-ECONOMIC 
DUTY 

 
6.1  The Council’s Performance Report provides an update on financial and 

operational performance for the first 6-months of 2022/23; as a result, there 
are no equality and diversity or socio-economic duty implications to report.  

 
 
7.0 CONSULTATION  
 
7.1  Following consideration by Cabinet, this Report will be presented to the 

Overview and Scrutiny for review, challenge and where deemed required, the 
scrutiny of specific areas in line with the Committee’s Terms of Reference.  

Page 41

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/Cabinet/2020/12/18/Reports/Item6ReviewoftheCouncilsResponsetoStormDennis.pdf


4 
 

8.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

8.1  There are no financial implications as a result of the recommendations set 
out in the report. 

 
 
9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS OR LEGISLATION CONSIDERED  

9.1  There are no legal implications as a result of the recommendations set out in 
the report. 

 
10.0  LINKS TO CORPORATE AND NATIONAL PRIORITIES AND THE WELL-

BEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS ACT 
 
10.1  The Corporate Plan progress updates included within this report align with 

the priorities as set out within the Council’s Corporate Plan 2020 – 2024 
“Making a Difference”. With regard to the Well-being of Future Generations 
Act (Wales) Act 2015, at the 4th March 2020 Council meeting, it was agreed 
that the Corporate Plan priorities would also serve as its Well-being 
Objectives in line with the Act.  

 
11.0 CONCLUSION  
 
11.1  This report sets out the financial and operational performance of the Council 

as at Quarter 2 2022/23, that is, 30th September 2022.  
  
11.2 The Quarter 2 revenue budget position is projecting a £10.277M overspend, 

this excludes the cost implications of the 2022/23 pay award for NJC 
employees, agreed on 1st November 2022, and the 2022/23 teachers pay 
award offer made by Welsh Government, these equating to an increase in 
the pay bill of £10.5M for the current year, and results in an overall projected 
overspend of almost £21M. 

 
11.3  With specific regard to the full year projection, forecasted as at September 

2022, is showing significant budget pressures continuing to be present and 
is in line with that reported within the first quarter Performance Report: 
increases in demand for services, particularly social care services; additional 
inflationary cost pressures, for example, home to school contract costs; and 
where less income is anticipated to be received by services due to reduced 
take-up, for example, Leisure Services. Work is continuing as part of the 
Council’s robust financial and service management arrangements to review 
all areas of expenditure and income to bring the revenue position closer in 
line with budget by year-end. In parallel, the Council is working closely with 
Welsh Government to set out the unprecedented financial challenges facing 
the Council, like all local authorities in Wales, and to reinforce the urgent case 
for additional funding to be made available by the UK Government to support 
the continued delivery of the range of vital services provided by local 
government in Wales.  

Page 42

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/Performancebudgetsandspending/Councilperformance/RelatedDocuments/CorporatePlan2020/CorporatePlan2020ENGFINAL.pdf
https://www.futuregenerations.wales/about-us/future-generations-act/
https://www.futuregenerations.wales/about-us/future-generations-act/


5 
 

11.4  Capital investment as at 30th September 2022 is £45.485M, representing 
significant on-going capital investment in the Council’s assets and 
infrastructure across the County Borough.  
 

11.5 The second quarter progress updates for the Council’s Corporate Plan 
priorities of People, Places and Prosperity demonstrate good progress overall 
in supporting the delivery of improved outcomes for residents of Rhondda 
Cynon Taf.  

 
11.6 The progress update on the delivery of recommendations to enhance the 

Council’s response to extreme weather events shows positive progress at the 
mid-point of the year, with key actions being progress to support the Council’s 
arrangements.  

 
11.7 A new section has been incorporated within the report, Section 7 Tackling 

Climate Change, and provides a progress update on the work being 
progressed across services to support the delivery of the Council’s Climate 
Change Strategy ‘Think Climate RCT’.  

 
 
Other Information:- 
Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
Contact Officer: Paul Griffiths  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



6 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

AS AMENDED BY 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

21 November 2022 

COUNCIL PERFORMANCE REPORT – 30th September 2022 (Quarter 2) 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND DIGITAL SERVICES IN 
DISCUSSION WITH THE RELEVANT PORTFOLIO HOLDER (CLLR LEYSHON) 

Item: 4 

Background Papers 

Officer to contact: Paul Griffiths 

Page 44



7 
 

COUNCIL PERFORMANCE REPORT 
QUARTER 2 2022/23 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Contents 
Section 1 – INTRODUCTION  

 

Section 2 – REVENUE BUDGET  

Revenue Budget Performance – more detailed breakdowns are included in the following 
sections:  

 

• 2a Education and Inclusion Services;   

• 2b Community and Children’s Services;  

• 2c Chief Executive;  

• 2d  Prosperity, Development & Frontline Services; and 

• 2e Authority Wide Budgets.  
 

Earmark reserve update – Section 2f provides a breakdown of expenditure against service 
areas. 
 

Section 3 – CAPITAL PROGRAMME   

Capital programme budget – more detailed breakdowns are included in the following 
sections:  

 

• 3a Chief Executive;  

• 3b Prosperity, Development & Frontline Services;  

• 3c Education and Inclusion Services; 

• 3d Community and Children’s Services; and 

• 3e Capital Programme Funding.  
 

Prudential Indicators – a detailed breakdown is included in Section 3f.   

Section 4 – ORGANISATIONAL HEALTH  

• Turnover; Sickness Absence; Organisation Health related investment areas; and 
Council Strategic Risks.  

Section 5 – CORPORATE PLAN  

Corporate Plan priority progress updates – Quarter 2 position statements are included 
within the following sections: 5a – People; 5b – Places; and 5c – Prosperity.  
 
Section 6 – ENHANCING THE COUNCIL’S RESPONSE TO EXTREME WEATHER 
EVENTS  
 
Progress update on the implementation of recommendations agreed by Cabinet on 18th 
December 2020 to enhance the Council’s response to extreme weather events.  
 
Section 7 – THE COUNCIL’S RESPONSE TO TACKLING CLIMATE CHANGE  
 
Progress update on the work being progressed across services to support the delivery of the  
Council’s Climate Change Strategy ‘Think Climate RCT’.  
  
  

Page 45



8 
 

Section 1 – INTRODUCTION  

 
The Executive Summary brings together and summarises the Council’s financial and 

operational performance position as at 30th September 2022 (Quarter 2).  

 

The Quarter 2 update, in line with that reported at quarter 1, is set in the context of the 

Council’s Services managing the on-going effects of communities recovering from the 

pandemic and the United Kingdom wide cost-of-living crisis, both of which are contributing to 

increases in demand for many services and significant inflationary cost pressures. Within this 

very challenging and changing environment, the Council is maintaining its focus on frontline 

service delivery, in line with Corporate Plan priorities, to help support the needs of residents 

and businesses.  

 

Throughout the Executive Summary electronic links have been included that enable the 

reader to access more detailed information, as required.  

 
Section 2 – REVENUE BUDGET   
 
Revenue Budget Performance  
 

 2022/23 – as at 30th September 2022 (Quarter 2) 

Service Area  

Full Year 

Budget 

£M 

Projected 

Expenditure as at 

Quarter 2  

£M 

Variance 

Over / (Under) 

£M 

Education & Inclusion 

Services (2a)  
207.776 207.558 (0.218) 

Community & Children’s 

Services (2b) 

181.078 188.638 7.560 

Chief Executive (2c) 

35.478 35.393 
(0.085) 

 

Prosperity, Development 

& Frontline Services (2d)  

64.352 67.438 3.086 

Sub Total 488.684 499.027 10.343 

A
[...]
 placements (specialist 

placements) and Supported Living Schemes; and  

o Children’s Services – for in-house and external residential placements.  

 

• Inflationary cost pressures driven by higher energy prices, higher wages in the external 

market and demand for some products outweighing supply – this has impacted Home 

To School contract costs in particular as a result of rising fuel prices and levels of pay, 

with the Council also incurring higher levels of expenditure on fuel and food in the direct 

delivery of services.  

 

• Lower levels of service take-up resulting in reduced levels of income received – a key 

contributory factor being the on-going effects of the pandemic where customer 

behaviour has not to date fully returned to pre-pandemic levels, for example, Leisure 

Services, and noting that for this service area income levels are showing an improved 

position compared to quarter 1.  

 
In respect of the 2022/23 pay award offer made by national employers for all NJC 
employees, notification of acceptance of the offer was received on 1st November 2022 (i.e. 
a flat rate increase of £1,925 per employee, irrespective of their Spinal Column Point / 
Grade).  With regard to the 2022/23 teachers pay award offer made by Welsh Government 
of 5%, who have devolved responsibility for teachers pay, negotiations and consultation are 
currently on-going as is the case for other negotiating bodies. For this Council, these 
amount to an increase in the pay bill above budgeted levels of £10.5M.  This is not factored 
into the above position and increases the overall projected overspend for 2022/23 to almost 
£21M.  
 
Work is on-going to review cost reduction options across all service areas, for example, 

energy usage reduction actions, enhanced recruitment control arrangements and early 

delivery of efficiency savings, to bring the position closer in line with budget by year-end as 

well as assessing earmarked reserves to provide one-off funding o

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL CABINET 
Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on  Monday, 21 November 2022 at 1.00 pm. 

 
 

County Borough Councillors - Cabinet Members in attendance:- 
 

Councillor A Morgan (Chair) 
 

Councillor M Webber Councillor G Caple 
Councillor A Crimmings Councillor R Lewis 

Councillor C Leyshon Councillor M Norris 
Councillor B Harris  

 
Officers in attendance 

 
Mr C Bradshaw, Chief Executive 

Mr B Davies, Director of Finance & Digital Services 
Ms G Davies, Director of Education and Inclusion Services 

Ms L Davies, Director, Public Health, Protection and Community Services 
Mr R Evans, Director of Human Resources 

Mr P Griffiths, Service Director – Finance & Improvement Services 
Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 

Mr P Mee, Group Director Community & Children's Services 
Mr D Powell, Director of Corporate Estates 
Mr S Humphreys, Head of Legal Services 

 
 

72   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

73   Minutes  
 

 

 The Cabinet RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 7th November 2022 as 
an accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

74   Corporate Parenting Board Annual Report 2021-2022  
 
The Service Director Democratic Services and Communications presented the 
draft Annual Report of the Corporate Parenting Board for the Municipal Year 
2021/22 to Cabinet.   
 
He advised Cabinet that as part of the Leader’s Scheme of Delegation, the 
Corporate Parenting Board has a cross party membership and in line with its 
terms of reference there is a requirement for the Corporate Parenting Board to 
formulate an Annual Report, which seeks to provide a summary of the role and 
work of the Board undertaken during the 2021/22 Municipal Year and its 
ambitions going forward.  
 
The Service Director Democratic Services and Communications referred 

 



 

Members to the section within the report which set out the areas identified for the 
future work programme which will be taken forward by the Board’s current chair, 
Councillor G Caple. 
 
The Cabinet Member Climate Change and Corporate Services commented that 
it had been a privilege to have chaired the Council’s Corporate Parenting Board 
and she spoke of the value of receiving the carer’s visits and the importance of 
young people being invited to attend where possible, to hear their views directly.  
As the previous Chair of the Board, Councillor Leyshon advised Members that 
they had considered many reports during the year and it was deemed more 
important than ever to receive updates due to the effects of Covid, on both our 
staff and young people within our care. She continued that the staff were 
incredible through Covid and continued to provide excellent services for our 
young people. 
 
The Cabinet Member took the opportunity to thank Members of the Board and to 
wish the new Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care, Cllr Gareth Caple 
best wishes in his role as Chair going forward.  
 
The Cabinet Member Health and Social Care noted that the report is a very 
comprehensive one and added that there is no greater investment than 
supporting young people and children through to adulthood. 
He paid thanks to the dedication and commitment of staff and to Cllr Leyshon for 
her work as Chair of the Board during the previous Municipal Year. 
 
Following consideration of the report it was RESOLVED: To note the report 
 

75   Council Performance Report  
 
The Service Director – Finance & Improvement Services presented the report 
that set out the financial and operational performance of the Council as at 
Quarter 2 from April to the 30th September 2022.  
 
The Quarter 2 revenue budget position is projecting a £10.277M overspend, this 
excludes the cost implications of the 2022/23 pay award for NJC employees, 
agreed on 1st November 2022, and the 2022/23 teachers pay award offer made 
by Welsh Government, these equating to an increase in the pay bill of £10.5M 
for the current year, and results in an overall projected overspend of almost 
£21M. 
 
The Service Director – Finance and Improvement Services continued that 
Capital investment as at 30th September 2022 is £45.485M, representing 
significant on-going capital investment in the Council’s assets and infrastructure 
across the County Borough 
 
The Service Director – Finance & Improvement Services advised that the key 
factors contributing to the projected overspend as continued high demand and 
costs of social care, inflationary cost pressures and ongoing lower levels of 
service take -up. 
 
The Service Director referred members to each individual section of the report 
and added that an additional section has been incorporated within the report, 
Section 7 Tackling Climate Change, and provides a progress update on the work 
being progressed across services to support the delivery of the Council’s 
Climate Change Strategy ‘Think Climate RCT’. 

 



 

 
Cabinet Members comments 
 
The Cabinet Member Climate Change and Corporate Services advised that the 
report clearly sets out where the budget pressures lie particularly with frontline 
services such as children and adult social services and delivering home to 
school transport due to higher staffing and vehicle running costs. The Cabinet 
Member added that it is positive to note that for Leisure Services, although a key 
pressure point in Quarter one, income levels are now showing an improved 
position as more users return to the Leisure Centres. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Corporate Services advised that 
the Capital Programme Investment budget for this year totals £172M, and 
represents a long-term programme of investment, supported in part by Welsh 
Government funding, is delivering visible improvements to Council assets across 
the county borough. The Cabinet Member identified some key areas such as 
school modernisation projects, a range of highway improvements, ongoing 
investment to tackle empty properties, construction of a new Extra care facility in 
Porth. 
 
The Leader thanked Officers for managing the finances and providing updates. 
He added that the report clearly sets out the pressures on services and how the 
pay pressures have increased since last year which explains the £21M 
overspend. The Leader clarified that the vast majority of reserves have been 
allocated to support the Capital Programme.  
 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. Members noted the context of the Council’s Services continuing to 
manage the on-going effects of communities recovering from the 
pandemic and the United Kingdom wide cost-of-living crisis, both of 
which are contributing to increases in demand for many services and 
significant inflationary cost pressures. 
 

2. Revenue  

 
Noted and agreed the General Fund revenue outturn position of the 
Council as at the 30th September 2022 (Section 2 of the Executive 
Summary).    
 

3. Capital    
 
Noted the capital outturn position of the Council as at the 30th 
September 2022 (Sections 3a – e of the Executive Summary).   

 
4. Noted the details of the Treasury Management Prudential Indicators as at 

the 30th September 2022 (Section 3f of the Executive Summary).      
 

5. Corporate Plan Priorities   
 
Noted the Quarter 2 progress updates for the Council’s Corporate Plan 
priorities (Sections 5 a – c of the Executive Summary).    

 
6. Noted the progress update to enhance the Council’s short term and long-



 

term response to extreme weather events (Section 6 of the Executive 
Summary).    
 

7. Noted the progress update in respect of the Council’s response to tackling 
Climate Change (Section 7 of the Executive Summary).   

 
76   To consider Passing the Following Resolution:  

 
 

 It was RESOLVED: “That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act (as amended) for the 
following items of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
the exempt information as defined in paragraph XX of Part 4 of the Schedule 
12A of the Act”. 
 

 

77   Corporate Asset Management Plan 2018-2023 Interim Update  
 
The Director Corporate Estates provided Cabinet with progress against the key 
themes of the Corporate Asset Management Plan 2018/23. 
 
It was RESOLVED: to consider the content of the report and; 
2. To consider the content of the Property Disposal Manual 
 

 

78   Urgent Items  
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 1.25 pm Cllr A Morgan 
Chairman. 

 


